4. The granting of the Variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety,
or welfare, or materially injurious to properties or improvements of the aesthetic
value in the vicinity. As in other locations in the City, the retaining wall will be

aesthetically pleasing with an intended rockscape finish.



Variance Request Burden of Proof (Cont’d)

5. That the granting of the Variance will be consistent with the character of the surrounding
area.
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5. The proposed wall will be consistent in terms of both size and materials with the

many examples of retaining walls found in the surrounding area.



VARIANCES
BURDEN OF PROOF FORM

The Applicant has requested an interpretation of the Agoura Hills Municipal
Code to determine whether the portion of the Building along Canwood Street
constitutes the Building's primary frontage and the portion along the parking lot
consfitutes its secondary frontage for signage purposes. If that interpretation is
that the frontage along Canwood Street is not the primary frontage or the
portion along the parking lot is not the secondary frontage, then the Applicant
requests a Variance to allow the signage for the Agoura Business Center West as
if it were pursuant to Agoura Hills Municipal Code Section 9676 as follows:

1. That because of special circumstances applicable to the subject property,
including size, shape, topography, location or surroundings, the strict
application of the Zoning Ordinance deprives such property of privileges
enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and under identical zoning
classification.

The subject property is irregularly trapezoidal in shape, containing approximately

2.01 acres, and bound by Canwood Street on the south, Derry Avenue on the east,

Applicant owned industrial property on the north and unimproved property on the west.

The subject property is also topographically irregular as there is more than a 25 foot drop

on the 240 feet deep pad equating to an almost 10% grade change. Due to such irregular

shape and sloping topography, the proposed building was situated parallel to Canwood

Street with public entrances and the parking lot located on the north to allow for two

drive entrances; one to the west of the building on Canwood and one to the north on

Derry. As a result of this orientation, the rear of the building faces the primary public

right of way, Canwood Street, instead of the front of the building.

Due to these extenuating site conditions and an atypical building orientation, a

Variance is requested to approve of Signage Program dated December 1, 2008 and allow

the placement of one sign of 18 square feet maximum and five signs of 28 square feet

maximum along Canwood Street (one sign for each of the six tenants), six signs of 18



square feet maximum along the parking lot (one for each tenant), and one sign of 10
square feet maximum along the west side of the building.

Presently, an overwhelming majority of the retail properties and businesses in the
City enjoy the privilege of advertising signage on the building side that faces the main
public right-of-way. The surrounding businesses all have signs facing Canwood Street,
as well as the 101 Freeway. Signage is located in this way in order to attract the
maximum number of trips into the parking lot thereby capturing potential customers. The
Applicant’s Sign Program provides for signs along Canwood Street, however, views from
the 101 Freeway would be limited to the signs for possibly the two eastern most tenants.

Strict application of the Municipal Code would deprive the subject property of the
privilege of tenant signage on the side of the building facing the public right of way,
which would render it and the businesses unable to compete in the surrounding market.
Additionally, other businesses would have an unfair advantage over the subject property
for merely having the front of these buildings facing the-public right of way.

The granting of this Variance will be consistent with Division 5 Section 9655 of

the Agoura Hills Municipal Code (Code), which states that the intent and purpose of the
regulations is to establish uniform sign regulations to “assure proper expression through

77 4

visual communications,” “promote fairness in competition, and retain identity in the

business community.”

2. That the granting of the Variance will not constitute a grant of special
privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity
and zone in which the subject property is situated;

The granting of this Variance will not constitute a grant of special privileges as there are

currently several buildings in the City with signage on the back or side of the building




facing the primary public right of way, even though a public entrance is not located on

such building face. Examples include Fedex Kinkos located at 5045 Cornell Road,

Washington Mutual Bank located at 5695 Kanan Road, and Citibank located at 5837

Kanan Road. With other surrounding business enjoying signage facing Canwood Street

and the 101 Freeway, a granting of the variance would not be for special privileges, but

would rather allow the subject building and its tenants to compete in the marketplace in
the same manner as those surrounding businesses.

3. That the strict interpretation and enforcement of the provisions of the Zoning
Ordinance would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship
inconsistent with the objectives of the Zoning Ordinance;

Strict interpretation and enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance would minimize or

prohibit signage facing the primary public right of way. As stated above, among the list

of purposes of the Zoning Ordinance is to “promote fairness in competition and retain
identity in the business community.” The strict interpretation of the ordinance would
place the subject building’s tenants in an unnecessary hardship by failing to allow their
business signs along Canwood Street merely because the front of the building or rather

the side of the building with the entrances is not facing Canwood Street.

4. That the granting of the Variance will not be detrimental to the public health,
safety, or welfare, or materially injurious to properties or improvements of the
aesthetic value in the vicinity; and

The granting of this Variance will not be detrimental to public health, safety, or welfare

as each tenant’s sign will be designed by a qualified professional, permitted by the City’s

Building Department, installed by a licensed contractor, and thoroughly inspected by the

City. Furthermore, the granting of this Variance will not be materially injurious to



properties of the aesthetic value in the vicinity as the design, illumination, materials, and
finishes will be consistent with the City Sign Regulations and Sign Guidelines and the

character of the surrounding community.

5. That the granting of the Variance will be consistent with the character of the
surrounding area.

The granting of this Variance will be consistent with the character of the signage
currently in the City as evidenced by the previously mentioned Fedex Kinkos,
Washington Mutual, Citibank, and surrounding businesses along Canwood Street. The
immediate surrounding area is predominately composed of buildings of commercial uses
with Business Park-Manufacturing (BP-M), Business Park Office Retail (BP-OR), and
Commercial Retail/Service (CRS) General Plan and Zoning designations. The proposed
Signage Program will not only be consistent with but also an upgrade to the signage

currently in this commercial zoned corridor.
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AGOURA BUSINESS CENTER WEST, LLC
5304 DERRY AVENUE, SUITE A
AGOURA HiILLS, CALIFORNIA 91301
TELEPHONE (818) 889-2822 e FAX (818) 889-8750

May 14, 2009

City of Agoura Hills
Planning Commission
30001 Lady Face Court
Agoura Hills, CA 91301

Re: Agoura Business Center West/07-CUP-10/07-GPA-001/07-ZC-001/TPM 69426

To the Members of the City of Agoura Hills Planning Commission:

We write in accordance with Section 9655.11 of the Agoura Hills Municipal Code (Code) to
request and provide our interpretation of (i) the meaning and application of Section 9655.2.N
“Frontage, primary” and (ii) the meaning and application of Section 9655.8.B.1.j relating to
“second public frontage”.

On December 8, 2009, Agoura Business Center West, LLC (Applicant) re-submitted its
application for a development permit to allow the construction of approximately 20,000 square
feet of commercial retail development at the northwest corner of Canwood Street and Derry
Avenue in the City of Agoura Hills (City). Along with the application, a proposed Signage
Program dated December 1, 2008 was submitted and comments from the City were received by
the Applicant regarding the locations of the primary and secondary frontages of the subject
building (Building). From these comments received, it appears there are differing interpretations
of “primary frontage“and “secondary frontage” as it applies to the Applicant’s Sign Permit.

“Ambiguity” is addressed in Code Section 9655.11.B which provides:

Whenever any ambiguity arises as to the interpretation of the provisions of this part.
[sic] The applicant for a sign permit may request that the planning commission make a
determination as to the meaning and application of the ambiguous provisions.

I. Primary Frontage:

On the Applicant’s proposed Sign Permit, the “primary frontage” of the Building is identified
and located as the south side of the: Building along Canwood Street. However, the Applicant
understands the City Staff’s position to be that the Building’s primary frontage is the north side
along the parking lot as the storefronts and Building’s public entrances are along this side.

“Frontage, primary” is defined in Code Section 9655.2.N as:

Frontage, primary means the frontage, which provides the subject building with its main
or principal orientation to a public or private right-of-way, whether or not such frontage
has a public entrance to the building. In shopping centers or multiple tenant buildings,
the primary frontage shall be established as part of a sign program (emphasis added).




May 14. 2009
City of Agoura Hills Planning Commission
Page 2 of 2

The Building’s primary frontage is the south frontage along Canwood Street because it provides
the main or principal orientation to a public right-of-way, Canwood Street. Additionally, the
Canwood Street side of the Building should be recognized as the primary frontage as it runs the
length of the Building and is visible from both Canwood Street and the 101 Freeway. If the
north side is designated as the primary frontage, the Building will not have any signage along
Canwood Street and the public will not know of the Building’s tenants until arrival in the
parking lot, which would only happen if the existence of the tenants are already known.
Although the Building does not have a public entrance on this frontage, it appears that Section
9655.2.N contemplates this situation by adding “whether or not such frontage has a public
entrance to the Building.” In other words, the primary frontage of a building can be the rear of
that building without any public entrance.

Establishing the south side of the Building as the primary frontage furthers the intent of the
City’s sign regulations by promoting fairness in competition, recognizing the critical function
and importance of signs for businesses, and supports and promotes viable businesses by allowing
signage that provides adequate identification (See generally Code section 9655.).

II. Secondary Frontage:

On the proposed Sign Permit, the secondary frontage of the Building is identified and located as
the north frontage along the parking lot as this is the frontage with public entrances to the
Building. The Applicant understands that the City Staff’s position is that the secondary frontage
is the east side of the Building along Derry Avenue as this is the frontage that actually faces a
public right-of-way.

“Frontage, secondary” is defined in Code Section 9655.2.0 as:

Frontage, secondary means any frontage, other that the primary frontage, that has a
public entrance to the subject building (emphasis added).

There are no public entrances to the Building on Derry Avenue so, under Section 9655.2.0, the
portion of the Building fronting on Derry Avenue cannot be a secondary frontage. The only
public entrances are on the north side of the Building fronting on the parking lot and this is the
Building’s only secondary frontage. Section 9655.8.B.1.j deals with businesses located on two
streets — here Canwood Street and Derry Avenue — and allows larger signs on the primary
frontage — here Canwood Street — and smaller signs on the second smaller frontage — here the
parking lot.

The Applicant respectfully requests the Planning Commission to (i) find and determine that the
“primary frontage” of the Building is the south frontage along Canwood Street and the
“secondary frontage” is the north frontage along the parking lot and (ii) approve such Sign
Permit in total.

Sincerely,

ool

Brian Gelt
Project Manager
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WATER CONSERVATION NOTES

“THE FOLLOWING WATER CONSERVATION TECHNIQUES SHALL.
BE EMPLOYED IN THIS PROUECT.

~WATER AND PL TO HOT, DRY

LANTS,
SUMMERS, UTILIZED IN 76% OF THE TOTAL PLANT AREA.
~TOTAL AMOUNT OF IRFIGATION WATER APPLED TO ALL.

~SOIL AMENDMENTS UTILIZED TO BPROVE WATER HOLDING
CAPACTTY OF SOIL.
—ALTOMATIC IRFRIGATION SYSTEM ADJUSTED SEASONALLY AND

—RECOMMENDATIONS GIVEN FOR ANNUAL IRRIGATION SCHEDULE.

[FIRE ACCESA ROAD ZONE
 EXTENDA 10 FEET FRIOM THE EDGE CF ANY PLIELIC CF PRAWATE RQADWAY THAT MAY BE LEED AR
ACCESS FOR ARE-FIGHTHG. Ol RESOLAGES.

ACCESS ROADS.
{FIAE COOE317.0)

MANTENANCE

= ROUTINE MAMTEMANCE BHALL BE REGLLAALY PERFOFMED N ALL 2ONES WHICH RECLFES:

# REMOVAL OR THKNIE OF LINDESIAABLE COMBUETSLE VEGETATION AHD REFLACEMENT OF DEAD OR
DYING LAHDSCAPING.,

= FRUNING, THE OVERALL FUEL

r FLELS.
 PALIAING LOWER BRANCHES CF TREES AND TREE-FORM SHALESS 10 143 OF THER HEIGHT [OR 8 FEET FROM
LOWEST HES) TO HELP PREVENT FIAE FROM SPREADING LIAWARD INTO THE CROWHL

+ FIRE ACCESE ROADS, OUNDS SHALL BE MAI
COOE. FAE ACGESS ROADS SHALL HAVE UNESTRUCTED VEFTICAL
{FIRE COOE 5321}

+LANGECAPING AND MATME PLANTE WITHI THE 10-FOOT FIRE ACCESS ROAD ZCHE SHALL BE.
#¥TACPRATELY SPACED AND ANTAINED TO FROVIDE SAPE GGFESS WWLELISD AR

f,f@w/ ‘%\N

SHALL B MANTAINED AT A HEIGHT NOT TO EACEED
0,

AT
+ IFFBGATION BY ALITOMATIC OR MANUAL SYSTEMS SHALL
HIGH LIVE PUEL MOISTURE

* PLANTS I8 ZONE A SHALL BE

ASSESSMENT FOR FUEL MODIRICATION PLAN #4175
ZOHE A- BETRACK ZONE.

XTENDS 20 FEST BEVOHD OR PROECTICN.

AND GREATER FIRE RESSTANCE.
AND VEGETATION IN THIS ZONE SHALL
CHARACTERIS

LANDSCAPING. CONSIST PRIMARLLY OF GREEN LAWKS, BROUND COVERS, AND ADEQUATELY
SH#ILBS AND TREES. THE OVERALL TICS OF THE LANDSCAPE SHALL PROVIOE

ADEQUATE DEFENSIELE SPACE INARIRE

+ UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED, GROUND! o

8 INGHES N ZGHE A, 12 INCHES WITHIN 60 FEET OF A STHUCTLRE 1 ZDNE B, AMD T0 INCHES Y

0KEE ANNUAL GRASSES B AHEGHTHOTTO
EXCEED 8 NCHES.

« ACCUMUILATED FLANT LITTER AND DEAD WOGID SHALL BE REMOVED, DEHFES AND TRMMIGE FROGUCED
BY THMNNNG AN PRUNING SHOULD BE REMCOVED FROM THE BITE CR. DISPERSED IN
INTHE SAME AREA TO A MAXBAUM DEFTH OF 6 NCHES.

* MAIUAL AND ALTTOMATIC IFUUGATION STSTEMS SHALL BE MANTANED FOR OPERATIOHAL INTEGAITY AND
FEOCHAMING, EFFECTIENESS SHOUL B EGULARY EVALLATED 0 AV510 O O LN

* COMPLIANGE WITH THE FIRE GOOE 5 A TEAR-ROUND RESPCHSISLITY.
FCLLOWRNG BSPECTION Y THE FIRE DEPARTMENT ANNUALLY AND A NEEDED,
THE RATLRAL DRYG OF GRASIES AN FIE FUELS, BETWEEN THE MONTHS

APPROVED FLAN AN
* CUESTIONS REGARDING LAMDSCAPE PLANTANG AND MANTENACE WITH REGARD TO RAE SAFETY
SHOULD BE DIREGTED 1O THE FRIE DEPARTMENTS FUEL MODIPCATICH UNIT AT [E25) Get- 28,

* TARGET SPECIES WILL
REMOVAL IF EXISTING D6 SDE.

* LANDSCAPING AND

* PLANTS N ZDNE B SHALL BE FIRE RESSTANT AND.
THE FUEL MODIFICATION PLANT

- EXISTIN
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LAUREL BUMAS, CHAMISE,
PLEASE REFERENCE THE FUI

1. STAMPED CONC. CANYON STONE PATTERN PAVING W/ BANDING.
2. COLDRED CONC. STORE FRONT SPECIAL PAVING W/ TEXTURED
FIELD AND SMOOTH BANDING.

X HIGHLY FIAE RESISTANT AND SPACED APPROPRIATELY, SPECIES SELECTION SHOULD B8

ING THE FUEL M TION PLANT REFERENCE. OTHER SPECIES MAY BE UTILIZED SUBJECT TO APPROVAL.

EXCEPT FOR DWARF VARIETIES OR MATURE TREES SMALL IN STATURE, TREES ARE GENERALLY NOT RECOMMENDED WITHIN ZONE A,
TYPICALLY NOT BE ALLCH WORE FEET OF FE JIRED

VINES AND CLIMBING PLANTS SHALL NOT B8 ALLOWED ON ANY COMVELISTISLE STRUCTLRE.

Z0NE B - RAGATED 70HE
EXTENDS FROM THE OUTERMOST EDGE OF ZONE A TO 100 FEET FACGM STRUCTURE.
FUBGATION BY AUTOMATIC OR MANUAL | SHALL BE PROVIDED TO LANDECAPING TO MANTAIN HEALTHY VEGETATION WiTH
FBGH LIVE FUEL MOISTUAE AND GREATER FIRE RESISTANGE.

VEGETATION IN THES ZONE SHALL TYPICALLY CONSIST PRIMARILY OF GREEN
ADEQUATELY SPACED SHAUBS AND TREES. THE CVERALL CHARAGTERISTICS OF THE LANDSCAPE SHALL
CEFENSIBLE SPACE N A FIRE EXVIRONMENT.

LAWNS, GROUND COVERS, AND
PROVIDE ADECUATE

SPACED APPACPRIATELY, SPECIES SELEGTION SHOULD BE MADE REFERENCING
AEFERENCE. OTHER SPECIES MAY BE UTLIZED SUBJECT TO APPROVAL

ZOME § - NATIVE BRUSH THINNING ZONE

* EXTENDS FROM THE DUTERMOST EDGE OF Z0NE 8 TO 200 FEET FROM STRUCTURE.
» IARIGATION SYSTEMS ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR THIS ZONE. (NATIVE PLANTS ARE GENERALLY NOT COMPATIBLE WITH REGLLAR,
UN-SEASONAL 5U

IPPLEMENTAL WATER)

THIS 200 MAY CONSIST OF ANTS, ADEQUATELY SPACED.

. AND
GRNAMENTAL SHAUBS AND TREES, OR BOTH. THERE MAY ALSO BE REPLACEMENT LANDSCAPE PLANTING WITH ORAMWENTAL OR LESS

FLAMMABLE NATIVE SPECIES TO MEET MINIMUM SLOPE COVERAGE REQUIREMENTS OF CITY OR COUNTY PLUBIC WORKS OR PARKS &
REGREATICN LANDSCAPE OR HILLSIDE INALL CASES THEL L
PACVIDE ESPACEIN

& HATIVE VEGETATION SHALL BE MOOIFIED BY THINING AND REMOVAL OF SPECIES CONSTITUTING A HIGH FIRE FISK;
, SAGE, SAGE BLISH, BUCKWHEAT, AND CALIFORNIA JUNIPER.

JEL MODIFICATION PLANT

FUEL LOADS SHALL BE REDUCED BY PRLINING LIP THE LOWER 17 OR SHALIAS AMD REMC
NATIVE PLANTS MAY BE THINNED BY REDUCED AMOUNTS AS THE DISTANCE FROM DEVELOFMENT

PLANTS IN ZONE G SHALL BE SPACED Y. BE MADE THE ALEL
REFERENCE. OTHER SPECIES MAY BE UTILIZED SLIBJECT TO APPROVAL
-+ GENERAL s 1516 FEET PIES.
+ GENERAL SPACING FOR 2
PROPERTY CWHERGS) AGREE TD BE RESPONSISLE FOR THE LONG-TEPM MANTENANCE CF THA FUEL MODFCATION
PLAN, A8 DEICTISED HEFEL  FECLSEMENTE I TO EE WACE UPON SALE TO

KOTIFCATION OF
NEN WL PROPOBED CHANGE TO THE ANAL FLEEL LICGIFICATICN PLAH LT BE BUBAITTED T0 THE FLEL.

PEOLLAR
FIFE DEPARTLENT TO ENGLRE COMPUANCE WITH THE APPROVED PUAL FALLIE TO.
LA PECKIAEAESTE WAY RESALT I AN ADSENSTRATVE FINE NOT TO EXCEED 1 200 AW PORSSLE |

AL PPINT) BONATURE DATE
NAE R BONATLRE AT
== BTER OUMN, CANOPY SZE
4FEONTER 35 (AT 15 YRS)
LIVE QAK COAST
GELERA PARVIRLORA. 24 BOYIAEA
o PLATANUS X ACERFOUA 20BOVZIEA a0 (AT 15 YRS)
ULMUS PARVIFOUA 24 BOW 11 EA 40 (AT 16YAS)
CHINESE: ENELM
LAGERSTHOEMIA INDICA 24°BONI 4 EA. W S0 29)
CAAPE MYATLE
CERCIS OCCIDENTALIS 24°BON 12EA 13 & GEWOF 18)
WESTERNAED BUD
47, "STREET TREE: LAGERSTROEMADCA  24'BON BEA
\ ", WATERMELON ReT
~-" CrAPEMTLE.
BY CITY OF AGOURA WORKS
SHAUBS & GROUNDCOVERS STE/ QU COMMENT
SGAL/1DEA NATVE

ARCTOSTAPHYLOS CENS||

FLORA SGAL @4FOC/TIEA  MATME
THCAWARDD MCMINH VINE HILL MANZANITA

K e
@

1GAL @24 00/ 1M EA  NATVE

1GAL @ 18°0.C/1G1 B NATVE

1GAL @3B OC/UTEA  NATVE

EGAL @24 0C/B4EA  NATVE

1GAL @OE'0C/ WS B  HATVE

1GAL @4 O.C/ZS2EA  NATVE

60AL @3 O.G/13IEA

1G4 @ 1B'0C/ 73T EA

SCAL @I OC/125EA  NATVE

AFCTOSTAPHILDS UNAURS! POINT REVES' FLATS @127 D.C/16EA.  NATVE
BEARBERFY

3 [ ) rovowrescue son.
s sz awn
SCALE: 146" = 1-0° A MCEAEALGUSCAD 5 AL, RACK GROWN/ TOEA
YELLOW TRUMPET VE
A' STAR JASMINE ook 5
i oyens epvcioree
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PLANTING LEGEND
TREES SIZE QUAN. CANOPY SIZE

‘QUERCUS AGRIFOLIA 48° BOW/ 7TEA 35' (AT 15YRS)

LIVE QAK COAST

PLATANUS X ACERIFOUA 24 BOW 21 EA 30' (AT 15YRS )

LONDON PLANE TREE

ULMUS PARVIFOLLA 24'BOXT1EA 40 (AT 15YRS)

CHINESE EVERGREEM ELM

J LAGERSTROEMIA INDICA 24 BOX/ 14 EA 1% (75%OF 25)
CRAPE MYRTLE
/ CERCIS OCCIDENTALIS 24" BOX/12EA. 18 € (75%O0F 18)

WESTERNRED BUD
LANDSCAPE TABULATIONS

~TOTAL PARKING LOT AREA : 34,043 SQFT.

—50% OF PARKING AREA TO BE : 17,022 SQFT.
COVERED BY TREE CANOPY REQUIRED

~TOTAL THEE CANOPY AREA PROVIDED  : 13842 SQFT.

5% TREE CANOPY COVERAGE PROVIDED  : 0%

~15% OF PARKING AREA TO BE : 5185 SQFT.
LANDSCAPE

~TOTAL LANDSCAPE IN PARKING AREA © 70 SQFT,
PROVIDED

~% PARKING AREA LANDSCAPED t 2%
WATER CONSERVATION NOTES

THE FOLLOWING WATER CONSERVATION TECHNIQUES SHALL.

BE EMPLOYED IN THES PROJECT.

~WATER CONSERVING PLANTS, AND PLANTS NATIVE TO HOT, DRY
SUMMERS, UTILIZED IN 75% OF THE TOTAL PLANT AREA.

~TOTAL AMOUNT OF IRRIGATION WATER APPLIED TO ALL

~TURF LIMITED TO 30% OF THE TOTAL LANDSCAPE AREA.
'WATER CONSERVING OF TURF UTILIZED.

AMOUNT OF WATER NEEDED TO SUSTAIN THEM.
—MULCH UTILIZED IN THE LANDSCAPE, 2* DEPTH MIN.
~SOIL AMENOMENTS UTILIZED TO IMPROVE WATER HOLDING
CAPACITY OF SOIL.
—AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM ADJUSTED SEASONALLY AND
'WITH WATERING HOURS BETWEEN 7:00 P.M. AND 10,00 AM.
—IRAIGATION SYSTEM DESIGNED TO WATER DIFFERENT AREAS
OF THE LANDSCAPE BASED) ON WATERING NEED.
—IRAIGATION DESIGN SENSITIVE TO SLOPE FACTORS.
~RECOMMENDATIONS GIVEN FOR ANNUAL IRRIGATION SCHEDULE.

NORTH

s

SCALE: 1/16"=1'0"

APNJ - 204E-012-022
- 204B-012-027
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LANDSCAPE TABULATIONS
~TOTAL PARKING LOT AREA

~15% OF PARKING AREATO BE

i 34,567 SQ.FT.

: 5,185 SQUFT.

LANDSCAFE

[:! ~TOTAL LANDSCAPE IN PARKING AREA

£ 7T0SQFT.

PROVIDED
~% PARKING AREA LANDSCAPED

55555

NORTH
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LANDSCAPE PLANTING NOTES

1. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL LABOR, EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS

AND SERVICES FOR THE COMPLETE INSTALLATION AS DESCRIBED BY THE LANDSCAPE
DRAWINGS

2. ANY DEVIATION FROM THE PLAN IS TO HAVE PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL BY THE
OWNER OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE.

3, THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR IS TO REMOVE ALL WEEDS AND OR GRASSES
(INCLUDING THE ROOTS) EXISTING IN THE PROPOSED GROUND COVER AREA.

4. THE PROPOSED GROUND COVER AREA SHALL RECEIVE THE PRE-EMERGENT HERBICIDE
SURFLAN 75W PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. APPLICATION OF THIS HERBICIDE
SHALL BE DONE BY PERSONNEL LICENSED TO HANDLE AGRICULTURAL CHEMICALS,

5. ROUGH GRADING OTHER THAN THAT NOTED ON THE LANDSCAPE
FINISH GRADING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS IS BY THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR FINISH GRADING WILL CONSIST OF RACKING ALL AREAS TO A SMOOTH GRADE,
LOOSENING TO THE SOIL TO A DEPTH OF 6 AND REMOVING ALL ROCKS OR CLODS OF
2 DIAMETER IS INGLUDED, FINISH GRADE IS TO BE 2* BELOW TOP OF ADJACENT
CURES AND SIDEWALKS.

6. ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS ARE TO RECEIVE AN EVEN APPLIGATION OF 6 CUBIC YARDS
OF NITROGEN MINERALIZED STABILIZED WOOD SAWDUST, 30 POUNDS OF
6N-20P-20K FERTILIZER, 10 LB, OF SOIL SULFUR FOR EACH 1,000 SQUARE FEET.

THE ABOVE AMENDMENTS ARE TO BE INCORPORATED UNIFORMLY INTO THE TOP &
OF SOIL.

7. ALL ROCK OR UNBROKEN SOIL CLODS OVER 1* IN DIAMETER BROUGHT TO THE
SURFACE ARE TO BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE.

8. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE HORTICULTURAL SOLS
FERTILITY REPORT PRIOR TO SOIL PREPARATION AND PLANT INSTALLATION. SOIL
CONDITIONING AMENDMENTS AND PLANTING BACKFILL MIXES SHALL BE IN

ACCORDANCE TO SOIL AND PLANT LAB RECOMMENDATIONS. SOIL AND PLANT LAB:
(714)-282-8777, 1594 N. MAIN STREET; ORANGE, CA 82867

9. GROUNDCOVERS ARE TO BE PLANTED SO THAT AFTER SETTLING, THE CROWN OF THE
THE PLANT IS EVEN WITH FINISH GRADE, ROCTS FULLY COVERED WITH SOIL AND FIRMED,

10. WATERING OF PLANTS IS TO TAKE PLACE IMMEDIATELY AFTER PLANTING.

1, M;mesmuamammmmmaswrmm LAYEROF 1/ TO

4* REDWOOD BARK

12. AT THE COMPLETION OF ALL PLANTING OPERATIONS, THE PREMISES ARE TO BE LEFT

NEATANDC:.EAN ALL SURPLUS MATERIALS, NURSERY TAGS AND WASTE ARE
BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE.

13.WELANNGA°EDDNTHACFDHISTOMANFNNN.LLANDSG!PEAHEASFOHAPERIOD OF THIRTY

CALENDAR DAYS FROM THE DATE OF COMPLETION, ESTABLISHED BY THE OWNER OR
HIS REPRESENTATIVE. ALL AREAS ARE TO BE KEPT WELL WATERED, FREE OF
GRASSES AND TRASH DURING THIS MAINTENANCE PERIOD.

4. AN APPLICATION OF FERTILIZER (18% NITROGEN, 8% PHOSPHORIC, 8% POTASH)
IS TO BE MADE JUST PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF THE MAINTENANCE PERIOD,
OR AT 30 DAYS INTERVALS IF MAINTENANCE PERIOD IS GREATER THAN 30 DAYS.

15. ALL TREES, SHRUBS AND PLANT MATERIAL (OTHER THAN FLATTED MATERIAL) LESS
THAN 15 GALLON SIZE SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR A PERIOD OF 1 MONTH;
16 GALLON SIZE SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR A PERIOD OF 80 DAYS, ALL

MATERIAL LARGER THAN 15 GALLON SIZE SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR A PERIOD OF 1 YEAR.

TRACT RD., RIGHIMORD, CA S4801
%ﬂnm

@ PLASTIC EDGING
[BOALE: NO SCALE

TREE PLANTING

~<Op=
Sudpn

LEEEND:

@ 2¢ CORDEDTE.
Ammv«mmummurw.;

= g%

TIONS.

@WA’ERW 3 MIN. DEPTH AFTER
WATERING BY HOSE, REMOVE BASININ
LAWN AREAS AND AS GIRECTED BY
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT,

@) FNISHED GRADE.

SEE SPECIACATIONS

AMENDED BACKFLL.

FOR MICAND PIT SZE.
(@ 21 GRAM PLANT TABLET. SEE

BPECIFICATIONS.

@ NOTUSED
@ SET TOF OF ROOTBALL 3* ABOVE.
SURAOURICING GRADE AND SLOPE FOR
INOTE: 1. MANTAIN TURF & CLEAR FROM
TREE TRUNK.
2 ALL 24' BOX Of LARGER SALL
BE DOUBLE STAKED

BEALENO BCALE

==t
O PREMRRERSR sercner pocaED

@ 12 ON-CENTEA SPACNG.

{8) PAVING, CURS, BULDING, OR HEADER - SHOWING PLANTING AREA LIMIT,
(@ PAOVDE AMINIMUM OF Z DEPTH MULCH LAYER IN ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS

@ SHRUB & GROUNDCQOVER SPACING
BOALE O GCALE

LEGEND:
(T) SHAUR- CENTERINFIT:

@ 7 DEEP WATERING BASIN. SEE SPECIFICATIONS.
(3) FINSH GRADE.

@ L TIONS.

(B) PLANTING TABLETS. PLACE IN PIT 273 UP FROM PIT BOTTOM.
‘SEE SPECIFICATIONS.

(B) SCARFY SIDES AND BOTTOM OF PLANTING PIT.

() UNDISTUREED NATIVE SOL.

© ST REEoIo

@SHRUB PLANTING
BOALE: NO BEAE.

OWHER/ DEVELDRER
it EELT
ASOURA BUSINESS CENTCR WEST. 1LC,
S Gt ol
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APN{ - 2DAB-012-022
- 2046-012-027
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1. BYROATICN FLA 8 DAGRAUATIC ALL PR BHALL
LOCATED B PLANTING AREAS WAEFEVER POSSSLE

DS, ANVOR BLILDSICH IRCLLRNG SLECTING THE
BEST DEGRER CF AR TO T THELIDCRTING ST
[y

& COMTROL WS EHALL B BLAELED WITH BLECTRICAL
TAPE AT 3877, G CHETER M BLISED SEHEATH THE
ity

7. W COMMECTIONS. ALL BPLICES BHALL I LAGE WITH
FETLE Cal SCHIAL MATE CONMETORS B WS BCRE8

L POLITE G EXIPVA W' WATH A COLOM COFFEFEDT THAN
T CONTNGL A COMBACH W ALL YRE PP TO
FoLow

. TS BHALL P COMPAGTER A O SSITED TO

L DI THE PREIDNCE OF THE G
K PRESSURE TERT SR

11, CONTRACTOR SS(ALL BUAANTER WORKAGABST.
'DEFECTIVE BISTALLATION AND FALLTY PARTS FCR PEUIE0
OF 2 MOATHEL

GanER/ DEVELDPER
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